Parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group or the Company has the
ability, directly or indirectly, to control or jointly control the party or exercise
significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice
versa, or where the Group or the Company and the party are subject to common control.

In addition to the information detailed elsewhere in the financial statements, the Group
has related party relationships with its directors, key management personal and entities
within the same group of companies.

(b) Significant related party transactions and balances

There are no related party’s transaction in the financial period.

20. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

During 2019, the Group discovered that the share capital amount had been erroneously
accounted in its financial statements. As a consequence, the share capital has been overstated.
The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line
items for prior periods. The following tables summaries the impacts on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements.

 Impact of correction of error
 As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

1 January 2018

Other receivables 4,179,499 (575,627) 3,603,872
Others 6,606,121 - 6,606,121
Total assets 10,785,620 (575,627) 10,209,993

Amount due to Directors (274,917) (48,000) (322,917)
Others (3,229,576) - (3,229,576)
Total liabilities (3,504,493) (48,000) (3,552,493)

Share capital (7,816,817) 623,627 (7,193,190)
Others 535,690 - 535,690
Total equity (7,281,127) 623,627 (6,657,500)

HALF YEAR REPORT 2019  NANOPAC INNOVATION LIMITED (ARBN 169020580)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
AS AT 30 JUNE 2019

22

20. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (Continued)

 Impact of correction of error
 As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

31 December 2018

Other receivables 3,803,813 (688,503) 3,115,310
Others 6,410,690 - 6,410,690
Total assets 10,214,503 (688,503) 9,526,000

Other payables (1,530,436) 64,876 (1,465,560)
Others (1,734,252) - (1,734,252)
Total liabilities (3,264,688) 64,874 (3,199,812)

Share capital (7,816,817) 623,627 (7,193,190)
Others 867,002 - 867,002
Total equity (6,949,815) 623,627 (6,326,188)

21. SIGNIFICANT EVENT AFTER REPORTING DATE

(a) On 31 October 2019, Nanopac Innovation (M) Sdn. Bhd. (NIM), a wholly owned
subsidiary of the Group, increased its paid-up share capital from USD1 to USD24. The
Group subscribed additional USD14 share capital in NIM by way of cash.
Consequently, the Company’s effective interest has been diluted from 100% to 60%.

(b) On 17 December 2019, the Group sold 2% equity interest of Sega Lubricant Sdn. Bhd.
(SEGA) and DNA Petrochem Sdn. Bhd. (DNA) to a third party for a total cash
consideration of USD3,146 and USD2,420 respectively, resulting change in the